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2. AP9570 XI[E €S9570, 120 V, 15 A, MEE /vy —
2. AP9571 X% CS9571, 240 V, 10 A, IIBHEI/v H—
2. AP9572 X[ CS9572, 240 V, 20 A, MIEHEI/NyH—

\

\% N\

TI6988b

YF7o4 - JaR— a3+ A 101 102 103

AP9570 120 V, 15 A, 249570 249499 249810
MRy — | BE%SHE 56 | BEZSHE 63 =SB0 & 309550

€S9570 CS22WD
#SBOZ & 312666

AP9571 240 V, 10 A, 249571 249499 249810
MEENYS—2 | BEXSHE 56 | EXSHE 63 #SHBODZ & 309550

€S9571 CS22WD
=SB0 & 312666

AP9572 240 V, 20 A, 249572 249499 249810
MEENyS—2 | BEXSHE 56 | EXSHE 63 #SBD & 309550

£S9572 CS22WD

#SBO I & 312666
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HMmES . 249806, 120 V, 15 A, FMBENYFr—2
HMES . 249808, 240 V, 10 A, FEMBE NS —D
102
TI6990b
Ref.
Ref. No. Part No. Description Qty
No. Part No. Description Qty 102 249633 HOSE BUNDLE, non-insulated; 1
101 249576 PROPORTIONER, nonheated, 120 1 see page 63
V, 15 A; see page 60; 249806 only 103 249834 GUN, 2K Ultra-Lite; see 309000 1
249577 PROPORTIONER, heated, 240V, 1 and 311230
10 A; see page 60; 249808 only
311236S
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BB &n

M EE 249570, 120 V. 15 A, B JoR— 3+
HmES 249571, 240 V, 10 A, IEE FOAR— a3+

IR ES 249572, 240 V. 20 A, MMBEE FOR— 35+

TI7068a

65 29 13 TI6975¢
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mBEJoR—3+

Ref.
No.

1
2

AN
W)

- 2 0NO WU

N —

13
14
15

16
17

18
26

27

29
30

31

32

33

34

35
36

Part No.

249582
241000

15F895
111800

24K984
24K976
101044
119973
119993
287655

287656

117493
116393
556765

24K998
241007

241008
167002
116704
104641
169970
162453
241009
15V421

249629

249630

241004

241005

117623
24K995
24K997
24K996

311236S

Description Qty
CART,; see page 67 1
TANK, with lid and outlet fitting; 2
LDPE; includes item 2a

. O-RING, lid, tank 1
SCREW, cap, hex hd;

5/16-18 x 5/8 in. (16 mm)
DRYER, desiccant 1
MUFFLER, vent 1
WASHER, plain; 1/2 in. (13 mm) 1
LANYARD; 14 in. (356 mm); sst 2
PLUG 2
PROPORTIONER, bare, 120 V; 1
Model 249570; see page 62
PROPORTIONER, bare, 240 V; 1
Models 249571 and 249572;

see page 62

SCREW, machine, hex washer hd;
1/4-20 x 1-1/2 in. (38 mm)
ADAPTER; 1/4 npt (m x f)

ELBOW; 1/4 npt(m) x 3/8 JIC
TUBE, fluid

HEATER, fluid, 120 V; Model
249570; includes items 58 and 60;
see 311210

HEATER, fluid, 240 V; Models
249571 and 249572; includes items
58 and 60; see 311210
INSULATOR, heat 4
ADAPTER, B side; 2
3/8 JIC x 1/4 npt(m)

BULKHEAD FITTING 1
FITTING, air line; 1/4 npt(m) 1
NIPPLE; 1/4 npt x 1/4 npsm 1
MANIFOLD, recirculation, with 1
valves; see page 66

NN NN B

N

TUBE, recirculation; 2
3/8 (10 mm) OD; sst
HOSE, component A (ISO); 1

1/4 in. (6 mm) ID; thermoplastic
hose with moisture guard;

1/4 npsm(f) x 48 in. (1219 mm)
HOSE, component B (RES); 1/4in. 1
(6 mm) ID; thermoplastic hose;

1/4 npsm(f) x 48 in. (1219 mm)
DISPLAY, heated, 120 V; 1
Model 249570; see page 64

DISPLAY, heated, 240 V; 1
Models 249571 and 249572;
see page 64

NUT, cap; 3/8-16

CORD, 120 V; Model 249570
CORD, 240 V; Model 249571
CORD, 240 V; Model 249572

NN~

Ref.
No.

37
38

40A
41

43
44

46
47
48
50*
51*
51a
52*
53*
54*
55
56
57
58

60
61

62
63
64
64a

65

Part No.

15G458
15G385
15G280
108296
217374

15G119
15G461

109510
160327
101078
180199
109077
C20487
157785
242001

242005
195551

24K999

111457
15G476

119992
157350
24K977
114228

100176

Description

CABLE, fan; see page 62

CONDUIT, flexible; non-metallic

COVER, access, display

LABEL, warning

SCREW, machine, hex washer hd;

1/4-20 x 5/8 in. (16 mm)

LUBRICANT, ISO pump; not shown

BOLT; 10-24 x 1 in. (25 mm)

GUARD, splash

RACK, hose

PLUG

STRAP, bungee; 25 in. (635 mm)

WASHER, flat; 1/4 in.; nylon

ELBOW, swivel;

3/4 npt(m) x 3/4 npsm(f)

Y-STRAINER; includes item 51a

. ELEMENT, 20 mesh; not shown

VALVE, ball; 3/4 npt (fbe)

NIPPLE; 3/4 npt

UNION, swivel;

3/4 npt(m) x 3/4 npsm(f)

ADAPTER, cord; Europe;

Model 249571 only

ADAPTER, cord; Australia;

Model 249571 only

RETAINER, plug, adapter;

Model 249571 only

TRANSDUCER, pressure;

included with item 17

O-RING; ptfe; included with item 17

LABEL, components A and B;

see page 54

NIPPLE, pump inlet; 3/4 npt

NIPPLE; 1/4 npt x 3/8 npt

AIR FILTER/SEPARATOR,

with 3/8 npt auto drain; includes item

2a

. ELEMENT, 5 micron; polypropyl-
ene; not shown

BUSHING; 3/8 npt(m) x 1/4 npt(f)

Qty

NANDNRARLAADN—= S_L_L_L_L

NDNOND =N

N
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Ref.

No. Part No. Description Qty
66 24E555 KIT, temperature sensor 2
66a 121063 O-RING, fluroroelastomer 1

66bt 123787 FITTING, elbow, 45A3; 3/8 jicx 1

1/4-18 npt

66ct 123788 FITTING, elbow, 45A4; 5/16jicx 1

1/4-18 npt

66d 555561 RING, retaining, 3/8
66e 16C785 HOUSING, thermowell

66g 16C787 SPACER, sensor

1
1
66f 16C786 MANIFOLD, fluid 1
1
1

66h 113641 GAUGE, pressure, fluid; sst

*

+

58

287718 iR>FAO0F v ~ (FHI#) EFT,

24E555 F v NICIE, TAL & TBy Bl TR T xL"
EENET, BLEICRHLUT, BLEZERY €5 7F
B fH1F T,

KBIEEE L -0, B, ZEZ2 D5 N/LEILHEE
HEHTT,

311236S
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BB &n

EHmES 249576, 120 vV, FEMBE FOR— a3+

MBS 249577, 240 vV, FEMBEEFOR— a3 F

TI7068a

TI6981b
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EMBRITOR— 3+

Ref.

No. Part No. Description Qty

1 249582 CART; see page 67 1

2 24L000 TANK, with lid and outlet fitting; 2
LDPE; includes item 2a

2a 15F895 . O-RING, lid, tank 1

4 111800 SCREW, cap, hex hd; 12
5/16-18 x 5/8 in. (16 mm)

5 24K984 DRYER, desiccant 1

6 24K976 MUFFLER, vent 1

7 101044 WASHER, plain; 1/2 in. (13 mm) 1

8 119973 LANYARD; 14 in. (356 mm); sst 2

11 119993 PLUG 2

12 287655 PROPORTIONER, bare, 120 V; 1

Model 249576; see page 62
287656 PROPORTIONER, bare, 240 V; 1

Model 249577; see page 62
13 117493 SCREW, machine, hex washer hd; 4
1/4-20 x 1-1/2 in. (38 mm)

15 116702 UNION; 1/4 npt(m) x 3/8 JIC 2

16 15V420 TUBE, fluid 2

23 126960 ELBOW, swivel; 1/4 npt(m) x 1/4 2
npsm(f)

25 119998 ADAPTER, A side; 1
1/2 JIC x 1/4 npt(m)

26 116704 ADAPTER, B side; 2

3/8 JIC x 1/4 npt(m)

27 104641 BULKHEAD FITTING 1

28 169970 FITTING, air line; 1/4 npt(m) 1

29 C20479 NIPPLE; 1/4 npt x 1/4 npsm 3

30 287755 MANIFOLD, recirculation, 1
with valves; see page 66

31 15V421 TUBE, recirculation; 2
3/8 (10 mm) OD; sst

32 249629 HOSE, component A (ISO); 1/4 in. 1
(6 mm) ID; thermoplastic hose with
moisture guard; 1/4 npsm(f) x 48 in.
(1219 mm)

33 249630 HOSE, component B (RES); 1/4in. 1
(6 mm) ID; thermoplastic hose;
1/4 npsm(f) x 48 in. (1219 mm)

34 249537 DISPLAY, nonheated, 120V, 1
Model 249576; see page 65

249538 DISPLAY, nonheated, 240 V; 1
Model 249577; see page 65

35 117623 NUT, cap; 3/8-16 4

311236S

Ref.
No.
36

37
38
39
40A
41

43
44
45
46

48
49
50*

51*
51a
52*
53*
54*

55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
64a

65

Part No.

24K995
24K997
15G458

15G385
15G280
108296
217374

15G119
15G461

109510
160327
101078
180199
109077
C20487
157785
242001

242005
195551

24K999
156G292
111457
15G476
119992

157350
24K977

114228

100176

Description

CORD, 120 V; Model 249576

CORD, 240 V; Model 249577

CABLE, fan; see page 62

CONDUIT, flexible; non-metallic

COVER, access, display

LABEL, warning

SCREW, machine, hex washer hd;

1/4-20 x 5/8 in. (16 mm)

LUBRICANT, ISO pump; not shown

BOLT; 10-24 x 1 in. (25 mm)

GUARD, splash

RACK, hose

PLUG

STRAP, bungee; 25 in. (635 mm)

WASHER, flat; 1/4 in.; nylon

ELBOW, swivel;

3/4 npt(m) x 3/4 npsm(f)

Y-STRAINER,; includes item 51a

. ELEMENT, 20 mesh; not shown

VALVE, ball; 3/4 npt (fhe)

NIPPLE; 3/4 npt

UNION, swivel;

3/4 npt(m) x 3/4 npsm(f)

ADAPTER, cord;

Europe; Model 249577 only

ADAPTER, cord;

Australia; Model 249577 only

RETAINER, plug,

adapter; Model 249577 only

TRANSDUCER, pressure

MANIFOLD, pressure transducer

O-RING; ptfe

LABEL, components A and B;

see page 55

NIPPLE; 3/4 npt

NIPPLE; 1/4 npt x 3/8 npt

AIR FILTER/SEPARATOR,

with 3/8 npt auto drain;

includes item 2a

. ELEMENT, 5 micron;
polypropylene; not shown

BUSHING; 3/8 npt(m) x 1/4 npt(f)

Qty

[0) T Qi G G G Gy

MANR =

- - PDNDN =N

NN NN

— =N

1

x 287718 K> T4 L FFEY A (—FH) IZCEFA
TOET,

A XHEEELFF B

#HTY,

. EEZTDSNLHEITHEE
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D

i GES 287655,

HMAES 287656,

¥ 221

Ref.
No.
201

202

203
204
205

206
207%

208*
209*
210*
211*
212t
213t
214+
215%
2166
2174

62

Part No

24E355
24E356
24K985
24K986
115836

241003
115492

116074
107434
248231
180131
116073
116079
287057
287055
287053
196762

120 V7OR— 3 FH&k
240 V7OR— 3 FHEK

207

Sy

. Description
MOTOR, electric; 120 V
MOTOR, electric; 240 V
FAN, cooling; 120 V
FAN, cooling; 240 V
GUAROD, finger
RIVET, blind; 5/32 x 3/8 grip
SCREW, machine, slotted hd;
8-32 x 2in. (51 mm)
SHIELD, proportioner

SCREW, machine, hex washer hd; 1

8-32 x 3/8 in. (10 mm)
WASHER, thrust; steel
BEARING, thrust; bronze
CRANKSHAFT KIT
BEARING, thrust; bronze
WASHER, thrust; steel
BEARING, thrust; bronze
GEAR REDUCER KIT
DRIVE HOUSING KIT
CONNECTING ROD KIT
PIN, straight

201 (BH) &
\ -.

203

208" 209* 21

Qty

QW = =

NN =

PPN PRNDMDNODMNDND

0*

\\\\n;tﬁ

Ref.

No. PartNo
218 195150
219 241006
220+ 117493
221t 15B254
2221 15B589
223 117770
224 24K982
227 249854
228 115711

. Description
NUT, jam, pump

TI6978a

Qty

PUMP, displacement; see 311076 2
SCREW, machine, hex washer hd; 8

1/4-20 x 1-1/2 in. (38 mm)
COVER, drive housing, A side
COVER, pump rod

SWITCH, reed, w/cable
MAGNET

COVER, drive housing, B side;
includes item 223 and 228
TAPE, mounting, reed switch;
not shown

* 248231 oS0 v T, FyRIEEATH

3

287057 ¥ 7L T7a—H - FyMBEATOET,
287055 BFBIN D 20 s Fw MIEFATOET,
& 287053 #EirOw R FYrMEEATHET,

311236S



BAES . 249499, RIRS A FEHR—RM (FERE

302 ()

TI6991a
Ref.

Ref. No. Part No. Description Qty
No. Part No. Description Qty 303 15G342 HOSE, air; 1/4 in. (6 mm) ID; 1
301 249508 HOSE, fluid (component A), 2 1/4 npsm (fbe); 35 ft (10.7 m)

moisture guard; 1/4 in. (6 mm) ID; 304 buy TUBE, foam, insulated; 1-3/8in. (35 1

no. 5 JIC fittings (mxf); locally mm) ID; 31 ft (9.5 m)

35 ft (10.7 m) 305 156971 NIPPLE; 1/4 npt; for joining air line 1
302 249509 HOSE, fluid (component B); 2 to another hose bundle

1/4 in. (6 mm) ID; no. 6 JIC

fittings (mxf); 35 ft (10.7 m)
HaES . 249633, BRI G LEA—RH (GERER

301
302 (ZH])
T16992a
Ref.
'F\:zf. Part No. Description at No. Part No. Description Qty
: : L Y 303 15G342 HOSE, air; 1/4 in. (6 mm) ID; 1
301 249508 HOSE, fluid (component A), 1 .
, ] . ] 1/4 npsm (fbe); 35 ft (10.7 m)
moisture guard; 1/4 in. (6 mm) ID; 305 156971 NIPPLE; 1/4 npt; for joining air line 1
no. 5 JIC fittings (mxf); 35 ft (10.7 m) to another hose bundle

302 249509 HOSE, fluid (component B); 1/4 in. 1
(6 mm) ID; no. 6 JIC fittings (mxf);
35 ft (10.7 m)
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Ref.

No.

401
402

403

404
405
406

407
408
409
410
411

64

Part No.

15F984
24K983

15G386

24L002
119930
24886
24G887
15G230
107156
113505
119898
101765

241004, 120 V MBE T4 XL A

241005, 240 V IERTF AR TLA

404

410 410

Description Qty
PLATE 1
SWITCH, motor or heater power, 2
with circuit breaker

MODULE, display, temperature; 1
includes (1) item 402 and (2) item 424
POTENTIOMETER

INDICATOR, status, LED
BOARD, control; 120 V units only
BOARD, control; 240 V units only
CABLE, harness

SCREW, machine, pan hd

NUT, keps, hex hd

BULKHEAD FITTING, cable
GROMMET

-
—_ N ON— =

414

Ref.
No.
412
413
414
415
416
416a
417
421
424
425

Part No.

116773
15C866
15G279
15G053
241001
101118
15G454
15G384
24K981

413
TI6979a
Description Qty
CONNECTOR, plug 1
WIRE, jumper 2
LABEL, display 1
PLATE, detent 1
KNOB, function; includes item 416a 1
. SCREW, set; no. 10x 1/4in. (6 mm) 2
LABEL, startup, heated 1
ENCLOSURE 1
DISPLAY, temperature, with sensor 2
DUAL TERMINAL; not shown 2

311236S



EHEES . 249537, 120 V IEMBE T X TLA
HEBES . 249538, 240 V EMBERF4 R T LA
403\ 405
421 404 (B])
415
417
409
i
423 &h
41 412 / 4
413 TI6983a
Ref Ref.

: . No. Part No. Description Qty
No. Part No. Description Qty 414 15G279 LABEL, display 1
401 15F984 PLATE 1 415 15G053 PLATE, detent 1
402 24K983 SWITCH, motor power, with circuit 1 446 241001 KNOB, function; includes item 416a 1

breaker 416a 101118 . SCREW, set; no. 10x 1/4in. (6 mm) 2
403 15G408 COVER, display 417 15G281 LABEL, startup, unheated 1
404 24L002 POTENTIOMETER 421 15G384 ENCLOSURE 1
405 119930 INDICATOR, status, LED 423 PLUG 1

406 24G886 BOARD, control; 120 V units only
24G887 BOARD, control; 240 V units only

407 15G230 CABLE, harness

408 107156 SCREW, machine, pan hd

409 113505 NUT, keps, hex hd 1

410 119897 BULKHEAD FITTING, cable

411 101765 GROMMET

412 116773 CONNECTOR, plug

413 WIRE, jumper

N =2 a2 O g
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HGES . 24L009 B~V =/JLF. IMEEETIL

Ref.
505 No. Part No. Description Qty

504 501 24K993 MANIFOLD, recirculation 1
502 111763 ELBOW; 1/4 npt (mbe) 2
503 239914 VALVE, recirc/spray; 2

. includes items 503a, 503b
506 & 503a 15E022 . SEAT

‘ 503b 111699 . GASKET

- 504 224807 BASE, valve
505 187625 HANDLE, valve, drain
506 111600 PIN, grooved
507 100721 PLUG, pipe; 1/4 npt(m)
508 100840 ELBOW, street;

1/4 npt(m) x 1/4 npsm(f)

509 116704 ADAPTER,; 3/8 JIC x 1/4 npt(m)
510 119998 ADAPTER,; 5/16 JIC x 1/4 npt(m)
512A 189285 LABEL, warning

A XHEEEEL -, B, ZE200D5N/LEILEE
EHTT,

NDNDMNODNON = =

—_ =

510 509 TI6977a

MAES . 287755 EEBY=/IF. EMERETFIL

Ref.
No. Part No. Description Qty
- 505 501 24K993 MANIFOLD, recirculation 1
502 111763 ELBOW; 1/4 npt (mbe) 4
504 503 239914 VALVE, recirc/spray;includes items 2
@‘/ £03 503, 503b
503a 15E022 . SEAT

503b 111699 . GASKET

504 224807 BASE, valve

505 187625 HANDLE, valve, drain

506 111600 PIN, grooved

507 113641 GAUGE, pressure, fluid

508 116504 TEE; 1/4 npt(m) x 1/4 npt(f) run;
1/4 npt(f) branch

509 116704 ADAPTER,; 3/8 JIC x 1/4 npt(m)

510 119998 ADAPTER; 5/16 JIC x 1/4 npt(m)

511 556765 ELBOW, tube; 1/4 npt(m) x 3/8 in. 2
(10 mm) OD tube

NDNDMNDNON = =

—_

TI6982a
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MeES . 249582, A— bk

Ref.

No.
602
603
604
605
606
607

Part No.

154636
116411
116477
116478
101242

311236S

Description
WASHER, flat
SPRING

WASHER, flat; nylon
WHEEL, pneumatic
RING, retaining
GRIP, handle

PNONBAN D

TI6976a
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HER AR T ZHER

HER A7 AR

WOTHBETEDLIUTOARTHAEEFRICREL TEVTIELSLY,

£2a1z=y b
Part No. Description Part No.
24K984 #EsraH 24K981
15F895 o-y 45, 429 H 24K980
24K983 XA wF, E—4RER, yY—Fv rJL— 24K978
A= 24K989
113641 EHE : sst 24K990
101078 Y& X kL —F ;180199 TL AV FED t
180199 T LAV L, YRR EL—F, #20 4y
v
114228 T LAV, T7T74)L2H, 5 u; RYE
nELY
239914 N T, @R/ ATL—; i —hrEHR
7y B
24L002 RFrat—4
24G886 #H|fHIR— K ; 120 V EEMA
24G887 HIHIAR— K ; 240 V EEHH
24K999 FAHtH—
24L006 pr7PRUT
287718 ALy bk, ¥y bk, 29 hbRYT
249855 yR7xw b, AFTRUTAH,; UivF,
A=l X7V T, AVT—D 1LV T—
FET)
T/ M
Part No. Description
249815 GUN, Fusion MP with 4-hose manifold
249634 KIT, 2k Ultra-Lite, restrictor valve, cold spray
249635 KIT, 2k Ultra-Lite, extension, joint fill

68

MBEEI=—Y FDH

Description
55&7"“4]7"&—, mEUY—FF
Ea—X, (@BERE—%)
Y—EXE2V b+, E—452—
E—2ILAVE; 120V £ER
E—2I LAV, 240V REH
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ST

N
4

A& T

44 F
(1118 mm)

3010 VF

26.5 1>

F (673 mm)

(762 mm)

TI6974a

69

311236S



Bl 7 — 4

BT —%

ZUE 249802 240 Vac, H#H, 50/60 Hz,

RaER&RARTEH 2000 psi (14 MPa, 140 bar)
FRER FUFE 249800 120 Vac, Bi#H, 50/60 Hz, 3500 W; {ARIDERAMEE 15 A EER

3800 W; {ERIDERMEEE 10 A

ZE 24904 240 Vac, BifH, 50/60 Hz, 3800 W; {ERIDEF[EIEE 16 A

I 249806 120 Vac, Hif, 50/60 Hz,
ZUFE 249808 240 Vac, Hi#H, 50/60 Hz,

1800 W; ERINER 15 A EERINANE
1800 W; ERIDEAMEEES A

FHEWY A4 X (Reactor E-10
AD#H)

Mm% . BN 5000 W

FENEZ - B/ 2500 W
EeEREE 1602?F (71220)
B 1= [l BE R A 110?2F (43270)
=AHAN 340 A4 L/ HT12 Ib/ 5 (5.4 kg/ )

YL OLBOHEA AEXUB)

00352 AR (L0133 Y kL)

EhikE

BIR/ RATL—NLT [ #EE UV ICRARODBEEZBEMICHBLET

E—4—HA 1720V E7JL ;- % 850 W ; FH1700 W
240V E5J/L : % 1000 W ; £t 2000 W
TELANIL EREREE— KT78.7 dB(A)

2000 psi (14 MPa, 140 bar), 0.72 gpm (2.7 Ipm) T 84.5 dB(A)

IS0 9614-2 [CKBEELAI

EEEIEE—FT88.6 dB(A)
2000 psi (14 MPa,

140 bar), 0.72 gpm (2.7 lpm) T 94.4 dB(A)

70

311236S



BifiT—4%

ZUOBE

£7 H8Y (26.5 Yw kL) (AFF)

;37 N G AN

IJUR—F kA (150): -5 JIC AR
IR —F2 B (RES): -6 JIC AR

BRER) 2 —>

I —F 2~ A (1S0): -5 JIC AR
IR —F>2 B (RES): -6 JIC AR

I7A4>Ly bk 1/4 in. 9499 LA VERRMN)TILEATEVTRYAFITE
I7HAYA X 1/4 npsm(m)
oD THaEN Fusion > (NR—SIF7ELUEETIT ): 4 scfm (0. 112 m*/min)
2K Ultra-Lite T4 RAR—HTILIFH Xy MFEHY -
14 scfm (0.392 m3/ 4}), FNA—TFUIF7RTL—NLTHE
2K Ultra-Lite 34V T qLFy MMFTEH : 2 scfm (056 m3/ 4))
R—RAY—F25 A TR
BH: &
BE (%) #3160 1b (72 k), HEICKYERYFET,
RS FILE=Za—LA, ATULRME, kFH. BR. h—/31 F. 704, fiLEY

BHo-YVY, PIFE, 770>, BESFERUIFLY

HDE TDEEE E/=I&0 TIX#FEHIDH TRHASATNET, £ TDEEEF/E0TIFEFEEDELR

EHETY,

311236S
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Graco warrants all equipment referenced in this document which is manufactured by Graco and bearing its name to be free from defects in
material and workmanship on the date of sale to the original purchaser for use. With the exception of any special, extended, or limited warranty
published by Graco, Graco will, for a period of twelve months from the date of sale, repair or replace any part of the equipment determined by
Graco to be defective. This warranty applies only when the equipment is installed, operated and maintained in accordance with Graco’s written
recommendations.

This warranty does not cover, and Graco shall not be liable for general wear and tear, or any malfunction, damage or wear caused by faulty
installation, misapplication, abrasion, corrosion, inadequate or improper maintenance, negligence, accident, tampering, or substitution of
non-Graco component parts. Nor shall Graco be liable for malfunction, damage or wear caused by the incompatibility of Graco equipment with
structures, accessories, equipment or materials not supplied by Graco, or the improper design, manufacture, installation, operation or
maintenance of structures, accessories, equipment or materials not supplied by Graco.

This warranty is conditioned upon the prepaid return of the equipment claimed to be defective to an authorized Graco distributor for verification of
the claimed defect. If the claimed defect is verified, Graco will repair or replace free of charge any defective parts. The equipment will be returned
to the original purchaser transportation prepaid. If inspection of the equipment does not disclose any defect in material or workmanship, repairs will
be made at a reasonable charge, which charges may include the costs of parts, labor, and transportation.

THIS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE, AND IS IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

Graco’s sole obligation and buyer’s sole remedy for any breach of warranty shall be as set forth above. The buyer agrees that no other remedy
(including, but not limited to, incidental or consequential damages for lost profits, lost sales, injury to person or property, or any other incidental or
consequential loss) shall be available. Any action for breach of warranty must be brought within two (2) years of the date of sale.

GRACO MAKES NO WARRANTY, AND DISCLAIMS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, IN CONNECTION WITH ACCESSORIES, EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS OR COMPONENTS SOLD BUT NOT
MANUFACTURED BY GRACO. These items sold, but not manufactured by Graco (such as electric motors, switches, hose, etc.), are subject to
the warranty, if any, of their manufacturer. Graco will provide purchaser with reasonable assistance in making any claim for breach of these
warranties.

In no event will Graco be liable for indirect, incidental, special or consequential damages resulting from Graco supplying equipment hereunder, or
the furnishing, performance, or use of any products or other goods sold hereto, whether due to a breach of contract, breach of warranty, the
negligence of Graco, or otherwise.

S5 .
The Parties acknowledge that they have required that the present document, as well as all documents, notices and legal proceedings entered into,
given or instituted pursuant hereto or relating directly or indirectly hereto, be drawn up in English. A+ 2D EEH L. MES LK VFED FF 1 A4
Uk BH, BLRUERMBICHBELIRR. ERESNIENFEARETEREINSZLICABLELDEHLEEINET,

Graco Information

For the latest information about Graco products, visit www.graco.com.

TO PLACE AN ORDER, contact your Graco distributor or call to identify the nearest distributor.
Phone: 612-623-6921 or Toll Free: 1-800-328-0211 Fax: 612-378-3505

All written and visual data contained in this document reflects the latest product information available at the time of publication.
Graco reserves the right to make changes at any time without notice.

HEFDBEICZ D) Tk, www.graco.com/patents B8 L TS &),
MR H B ERE X DER, This manual contains Japanese. MM 311075

Graco Headquarters: Minneapolis
International Offices: Belgium, China, Japan, Korea

GRACO INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES * P.O. BOX 1441 « MINNEAPOLIS MN 55440-1441 « USA
Copyright 2005, Graco Inc. All Graco manufacturing locations are registered to ISO 9001.
WWW.graco.com
Revised February 2013
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